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It all comes down to fundraising
(was Accumulate)

Accumulate

EUR 1.79

(was EUR 2.10)

EUR 2.10

Recommendation

Share price:

Guidance (New guidance)

CapMan estimates assets under management to grow in 2025 The 
company also expects the profitability of commission income from 
continuing operations to grow during 2025. The estimates do not 
include possible items affecting comparability.

CapMan's Q4 report was a neutral package overall, as strong 
management fees and better-than-expected new sales 
overshadowed the earnings disappointment. Estimate changes 
remained limited, and we still expect significant earnings 
growth driven by new sales. If earnings growth materializes, the 
stock is cheap, but without it, it is fairly valued. We reiterate our 
EUR 2.1 target price and Accumulate recommendation. The 
name of the game for 2026 is clear: this year, CapMan must 
succeed in new sales, or the entire investment case will 
significantly weaken.

Neutral end to the year

CapMan's management fees were higher than we expected, 
and the company also succeeded slightly better than we 
expected in new sales at the end of the year. Earnings were 
clearly below our estimate due to high costs and a lower-than-
expected return on the investment portfolio. We believe the 
cost level is mainly explained by the change in bonus 
provisions, but it would be of paramount importance for the 
development to stabilize in the next quarter. The dividend is 
EUR 0.12, falling short of our EUR 0.15 estimate. We believe the 
company probably wants to ensure its financial flexibility if it 
needs to make significant investments in its own funds to 
accelerate fundraising. In Q4, the company made a 10 MEUR 
investment commitment to the new forest fund.

There were no major surprises in the outlook. The company 
estimates that both assets under management and fee income 
will grow this year. The company has four flagship funds (forest, 
infrastructure, real estate, and real estate debt) fundraising 
simultaneously in 2026, and the company emphasizes in its 
report that the focus for the current year is on successful 
fundraising. The market situation is not easy, but it is gradually 
improving. The success of fundraising during 2026 will largely 
determine the success of CapMan's current strategy period.

Earnings should improve clearly

Our estimate changes are minimal. The 2026 earnings should 
improve significantly with the scalability of the management 
business and the growth of carried interest income. The 2026 
earnings reflect the company's current potential quite well. We 
continue to believe the company has good preconditions to 
succeed in fundraising, as the market situation is gradually 
improving, and the track records of CapMan's top funds are 
strong. The 2027 earnings are even too good, as our estimates 
for the year include a significant amount of performance fees as 
well as other retrospective fees. In the big picture, the main 
thing is that earnings should move to the next level, driven by 
new sales and carried interest income. An improvement in the 
earnings mix is also key for investors. The company's earnings 
mix is currently very modest, but it should improve significantly 
in the coming years as new sales substantially increase 
recurring fees. Success in cost control is paramount for this to 
materialize We revised our dividend estimates slightly 
downwards, as the company wants to ensure room for growth 
investments from a balance sheet perspective. 

The valuation is not high, provided that new sales start to 
pick up

At the current share price, the value of CapMan's business is 
approximately 200 MEUR. Relative to assets under 
management of 7.2 BEUR, the price tag is small. However, the 
challenge at the moment is that AUM performance is modest 
and far from its potential. Actual results do not justify a higher 
value than the current one, but our earnings growth forecasts 
for this year already put the price tag on the business at a quite 
inexpensive level (EV/EBIT 8-9x). The message is also exactly 
the same for relative and absolute multiples. Once the earnings 
improvement is realized, the stock is cheap and the expected 
return is excellent. 
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Target price:

Business risk

Valuation risk

2025 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 63.0 73.2 86.8 83.6

growth-% 9% 16% 19% -4%

EBIT adj. 25.8 36.8 49.5 43.4

EBIT-% adj. 41.0 % 50.2 % 57.0 % 52.0 %

Net Income 13.2 24.5 30.7 26.3

EPS (adj.) 0.09 0.15 0.19 0.16

P/E (adj.) 21.4 11.8 9.6 11.1

P/B 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.6

Dividend yield-% 6.3 % 7.3 % 7.8 % 8.4 %

EV/EBIT (adj.) 13.4 9.0 6.6 7.5

EV/EBITDA 13.2 8.8 6.5 7.3

EV/S 5.5 4.5 3.8 3.9

Source: Inderes



Share price Revenue and EBIT-% (adj.) EPS and dividend

o New products in existing and new strategies

o The growth of product sizes and growth 
potential from new customers

o Good investment returns will be accompanied 
by rising carried interest income and balance 
sheet investment income

o Improving cost-efficiency

o Possible value creating acquisitions

Value drivers Risk factors

o Weakening investment income and falling short 
of customer expectations

o Increased cost levels and high bargaining 
power of the personnel

o A general decline in the attractiveness of 
alternative asset classes

o Intensifying price competition and lower fee 
levels for existing products

o High dependency of earnings on investment 
returns
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Valuation 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 1.79 1.79 1.79

Number of shares, millions 177.4 177.9 178.4

Market cap 318 318 319

EV 332 326 324

P/E (oik.) 11.8 9.6 11.1

P/E 13.0 10.4 12.2

P/B 1.7 1.6 1.6

P/S 4.3 3.7 3.8

EV/Sales 4.5 3.8 3.9

EV/EBITDA 8.8 6.5 7.3

EV/EBIT (adj.) 9.0 6.6 7.5

Payout ratio (%) 94% 81% 102%

Dividend yield-% 7.3 % 7.8 % 8.4 %

Source: Inderes



Neutral end to the year
Revenue above our estimate driven by management fees

CapMan’s Q4 revenue increased to 20.5 MEUR (Q4’24: 
13.9 MEUR), exceeding our 19.7 MEUR estimate. 
Management fees (15.2 MEUR) developed significantly 
better than we expected, and this was the highlight of the 
report. Assets under management (AUM) rose to 7.2 BEUR 
at the end of the year, a new record high, but slightly 
below our estimates. The first closing of the newest forest 
fund appears to be of a very moderate size. CapMan sold 
200 MEUR of open-ended real estate funds during the 
review period, which was an excellent performance. In 
other asset classes (PE, Infra, Wealth Management), capital 
decreased more than we expected due to exits. The 
company recorded carried interest income of around 3.8 
MEUR, roughly in line with our expectations.

Cost level pushed profitability below our estimates

Comparable EBIT was 6.7 MEUR, which was clearly below 
our 9.6 MEUR estimate. The miss is explained by 

significantly higher costs than expected and lower-than-
expected returns from the investment portfolio. The very 
high cost level appears to be partly explained by fees 
related to Kokoelmakeskus' carried interest income. 
Otherwise, the cost level was also higher than expected, 
which we believe was due to bonus provisions. The 
strategically important fee income improved from the 
comparison period to 0.9 MEUR (Q4'24: 0.4 MEUR), but the 
level is still modest relative to the company's long-term 
potential. In the lower lines of the income statement, 
interest expenses were higher than our expectations, 
which weighed on EPS, pushing it clearly below our 
estimates (EUR 0.02 vs. EUR 0.04).

Dividend proposal below expectations, outlook as 
expected

CapMan's Board of Directors proposes a total dividend of 
EUR 0.12 per share for 2025, to be distributed in two 
installments. We had expected a symbolic dividend 

increase due to the company's strong balance sheet, and 
in this sense, the dividend decrease is a disappointment. 
The company likely wants to ensure its financial flexibility if 
it needs to make significant investments in its own funds to 
accelerate fundraising. In Q4, the company made a 10 
MEUR investment commitment to the new forest fund.

There were no major surprises in the outlook. The 
company estimates that both assets under management 
and fee income will grow this year. The company has four 
flagship funds (forest, infrastructure, real estate, and real 
estate debt) fundraising simultaneously in 2026, and the 
company emphasizes in its report that the focus for the 
current year is on successful fundraising. If fundraising is 
successful, CapMan's fee income will certainly scale up 
significantly, and conversely, if fundraising falls short, the 
entire investment case would deteriorate substantially.
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Estimates Q4'24 Q4'25 Q4'25e Q4'25e Consensus Difference (%) 2025

MEUR / EUR Comparison Actualized Inderes Consensus Low High Act. vs. inderes Inderes

Revenue 13.8 20.5 19.3 6% 63.0

EBIT (adj.) 5.9 6.6 9.6 -31% 25.8

EBIT 5.6 6.0 9.1 -34% 23.2

EPS (adj.) 0.02 0.02 0.04 -50% 0.09

DPS 0.14 0.12 0.15 -20% 0.12

Revenue growth-% 20.6 % 48.2 % 39.5 % 8.7 pp 9.4 %

EBIT-% (adj.) 42.7 % 32.2 % 49.7 % -17.5 pp 41.0 %

Source: Inderes



No major forecast changes
Estimate revisions

o The key estimate change is the profit distribution of the NRE2 fund being postponed from 
2026 onwards, which is reflected as a clear drop. In other respects, the estimate changes 
have remained very marginal.

o In the big picture our estimates overall are largely unchanged. We expect strong new 
sales from the company in 2026-2027, as the market situation eases and the company's 
fundraising processes progress. The company has a clear opportunity to prove itself in 
sales this year, and success in this will largely determine the success of the strategy 
period. Carried interest income should also increase clearly in the coming years, as 
several successful funds move into the exit phase. 

o We slightly lowered our dividend estimates, as the company will likely want to maintain 
ample flexibility for growth investments.

Operational earnings drivers

o For investors, the most important earnings component for the coming years is 
profitability based on management fees, i.e. fee income. The fee income is currently 
quite modest and has significant scalability potential. As several investment areas move 
into a more mature phase, the profitability of the management business should scale 
from its current level. To realize this, the company needs both new sales and 
maintaining the cost efficiency. 

o The 2026 earnings will see a level correction due to new sales, scalable profitability, 
and increasing carried interest income. Our 2026 estimate already provides a fairly 
good picture of the company's current earnings potential. We estimate that 2027 
earnings will be above the normal level, due to the concentration of carried interest 
income and retrospective fees from large funds in connection with the final closings.

o The earnings mix is forecast to continue to improve as profitability from continuing 
operations, which is the most valuable area for investors, increases. Between 2024 and 
2028, around 60% of revenue growth is expected to translate into earnings on average. 
It's a challenging level, but doable as long as revenue growth is strong and cost control 
is in place. Historically, cost control has not been one of CapMan's greatest strengths, 
and this, along with the rate of new sales in the coming years, are the key uncertainties 
in our estimates. 
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CapMan, Webcast, Q4'25

CapMan, Webcast, Q4'25Estimate revisions 2025 2025e Change 2026e 2026e Change 2027e 2027e Change

MEUR / EUR Old New % Old New % Old New %

Revenue 62.2 63.0 1% 75.5 73.2 -3% 83.0 86.8 5%

EBIT (exc. NRIs) 29.1 25.8 -11% 40.1 36.8 -8% 47.8 49.5 4%

EBIT 26.7 23.2 -13% 38.1 34.4 -10% 45.8 47.1 3%

PTP 21.3 17.1 -19% 33.3 29.6 -11% 40.6 42.3 4%

EPS (excl. NRIs) 0.11 0.09 -16% 0.15 0.15 0% 0.17 0.19 6%

DPS 0.15 0.12 -20% 0.16 0.13 -19% 0.17 0.14 -18%

Source: Inderes

https://www.inderes.fi/videos/capman-webcast-q425
https://www.inderes.fi/videos/capman-webcast-q425


The stock is cheap if earnings growth materializes
In our valuation of CapMan, we have given main weight to 
the sum-of-the-parts calculation, as due to CapMan's large 
investment portfolio, the sum of the parts offers a better 
picture of the reasonable valuation of the stock and the 
distribution of value than Group-level figures. Absolute and 
relative multiples also work relatively well for CapMan. Due 
to the large role of the investment portfolio, the applicability 
of the DCF model is weak. This is because there may be 
significant delays in the timing of accounting revenue and 
cash flows from investments. In addition, annual 
fluctuations in investment income can be significant. 

The AUM price tag is not high 

At the end of Q3'25, CapMan had some 45 MEUR in 
interest-bearing debt. In addition, CapMan has an 
investment portfolio of around 176 MEUR, meaning that the 
price tag for the business is around 200 MEUR with the 
current market capitalization of ~330 MEUR. The price 
relative to assets under management is below 3%, which is 
a rather low level given the high quality of the capital (high 
capital retention, strong fee level, performance fee 
potential, etc.). In our view, a clearly higher value for AUM 
could be warranted for CapMan, although in CapMan's 
case, it is important to note the large minority interests in 
several investment areas. However, we believe a value of 
4-6% of CapMan's AUM would be warranted, depending on 
the AUM mix and its performance fee potential. The 
challenge at the moment, however, is that the earnings 
generated by AUM are far from their potential, which is 
reflected in the Management Company's adjusted EBIT for 
the last 12 months of under 10 MEUR, adjusted for PPA 
amortizations. In relation to this, an EV/EBIT of +20x is very 
high both absolutely and relatively. With the clear earnings 

improvement we estimate for next year, EV/EBIT will 
decrease to around 10x, which is a clearly more reasonable 
level. In our view, CapMan's management company 
business should trade at a premium to the average Nasdaq 
Helsinki asset manager due to the previously mentioned 
factors related to AUM quality. Thus, there would be 
considerable upside in the valuation, provided that a 
sustainable earnings improvement comes through. 

Absolute multiples tell the same story 

With 2025 adjusted earnings, CapMan's P/E ratio is around 
20x, which is a high level both absolutely and relatively. 
With a strong earnings improvement in 2026, the P/E will 
fall to 12x, which can be considered very favorable for 
CapMan. In addition, the stock offers a dividend yield of 
nearly 7%. Relative to the peers, the story is unchanged. 
Based on 2025 figures, the share trades at a small 
premium, but for 2026, the valuation already falls to a 
discount, which is hard to justify. Dividend yield is at the top 
of the group and above an average company. Relative and 
absolute multiples send the same message as the sum-of-
the-parts. Once the earnings improvement is realized, the 
stock is cheap and the expected return is excellent. We 
think the current multiples would also support a stronger 
view, but first we want to see more concrete evidence of 
accelerating new sales and improved cost efficiency. 
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Valuation 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 1.79 1.79 1.79

Number of shares, millions 177.4 177.9 178.4

Market cap 318 318 319

EV 332 326 324

P/E (oik.) 11.8 9.6 11.1

P/E 13.0 10.4 12.2

P/B 1.7 1.6 1.6

P/S 4.3 3.7 3.8

EV/Sales 4.5 3.8 3.9

EV/EBITDA 8.8 6.5 7.3

EV/EBIT (adj.) 9.0 6.6 7.5

Payout ratio (%) 94% 81% 102%

Dividend yield-% 7.3 % 7.8 % 8.4 %

Source: Inderes



The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years.

Valuation 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Share price 3.10 2.90 2.29 1.77 1.91 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79

Number of shares, millions 156.6 158.1 158.6 176.9 176.9 177.4 177.9 178.4 178.9

Market cap 486 458 363 313 338 318 318 319 320

EV 513 506 426 288 346 332 326 324 326

P/E (oik.) 14.1 11.6 >100 56.8 21.4 11.8 9.6 11.1 11.7

P/E 14.1 11.6 >100 4.6 25.6 13.0 10.4 12.2 12.7

P/B 3.9 3.3 3.2 1.6 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6

P/S 9.2 6.8 7.4 5.4 5.4 4.3 3.7 3.8 3.7

EV/Sales 9.7 7.5 8.6 5.0 5.5 4.5 3.8 3.9 3.8

EV/EBITDA 11.1 8.8 >100 15.1 13.2 8.8 6.5 7.3 7.6

EV/EBIT (adj.) 11.5 9.5 >100 16.9 13.4 9.0 6.6 7.5 7.8

Payout ratio (%) 68.5 % 67.8 % 1229.3 % 36.1 % 161.0 % 94.3 % 81.2 % 101.9 % 90.0 %

Dividend yield-% 4.8 % 5.9 % 4.4 % 7.9 % 6.3 % 7.3 % 7.8 % 8.4 % 7.1 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation table
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Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S P/E Dividend yield-% P/B
Company MEUR MEUR 2026e 2027e 2026e 2027e 2026e 2027e 2026e 2027e 2026e 2027e 2026e

Alexandria 129 120 9.1 8.3 7.8 7.1 2.2 2.0 13.2 12.0 7.3 8.1 3.5

Aktia 891 891 10.8 10.0 6.8 7.4 1.3

eQ 480 451 13.2 12.5 12.7 12.1 6.5 6.2 17.7 16.7 5.6 6.2 6.3

Evli 675 645 11.4 10.5 10.8 10.0 5.0 4.8 16.7 15.1 5.2 5.6 4.0

Taaleri 202 157 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.6 2.6 2.3 8.9 8.5 5.6 6.2 0.9

Titanium 73 61 10.7 13.5 9.8 11.9 3.1 3.2 15.6 18.7 6.2 5.2 4.8

United Bankers 210 189 9.7 8.2 8.7 7.4 3.1 2.8 14.3 12.0 6.3 6.6 3.1

Mandatum 3486 3422 18.7 19.3 18.7 19.3 18.8 18.5 23.8 22.6 10.3 8.2 4.0

CapMan (Inderes) 318 332 9.0 6.6 8.8 6.5 4.5 3.8 11.8 9.6 7.3 7.8 1.7

Average 11.1 11.0 10.5 10.3 5.9 5.7 15.1 14.5 6.7 6.7 3.5

Median 10.7 10.5 9.8 10.0 3.1 3.2 14.9 13.6 6.3 6.4 3.7

Diff-% to median -16% -38% -10% -35% 48% 19% -21% -29% 16% 23% -55%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Peer group valuation
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Full-year earnings per share are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25 2025 Q1'26e Q2'26e Q3'26e Q4'26e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Revenue 57.6 13.0 14.1 15.4 20.5 63.0 15.9 17.3 16.5 23.4 73.2 86.8 83.6 86.2

Management company business 56.8 13.0 14.1 15.4 20.5 63.0 15.9 17.3 16.5 23.4 73.2 86.8 83.6 86.2

Service business 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Investment business 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBITDA 19.1 7.6 3.1 8.6 6.9 26.2 7.5 8.3 8.9 12.9 37.6 50.3 44.2 42.9

Depreciation -2.4 -0.7 -0.7 -0.8 -0.8 -3.0 -0.8 -0.8 -0.8 -0.8 -3.2 -3.2 -3.2 -3.1

EBIT (excl. NRI) 17.0 7.3 3.3 8.5 6.7 25.8 7.3 8.1 8.7 12.7 36.8 49.5 43.4 41.8

EBIT 16.7 6.9 2.4 7.8 6.1 23.2 6.7 7.5 8.1 12.1 34.4 47.1 41.0 39.8

Management company business 17.2 1.2 0.5 3.1 2.9 7.7 2.3 2.8 3.4 7.3 15.8 26.2 20.1 20.0

Service business 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Investment business 6.9 5.7 1.9 4.8 3.1 15.5 4.5 4.6 4.8 4.8 18.6 20.9 20.9 19.8

Other -7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net financial items -4.3 -1.4 -1.6 -1.3 -1.9 -6.1 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -1.2 -4.8 -4.8 -3.9 -3.6

PTP 76.4 5.6 0.8 6.6 4.2 17.1 5.5 6.3 6.9 10.9 29.6 42.3 37.1 36.2

Taxes -3.0 -0.6 -0.2 -0.4 -0.1 -1.3 -0.3 -0.4 -0.4 -0.6 -1.7 -8.0 -7.0 -6.9

Minority interest -4.9 -0.8 -0.5 -0.8 -0.5 -2.6 -0.8 -0.9 -0.7 -1.0 -3.4 -3.6 -3.8 -4.0

Net earnings 68.6 4.1 0.1 5.4 3.5 13.2 4.4 5.0 5.8 9.2 24.5 30.7 26.3 25.3

EPS (adj.) 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.15

EPS (rep.) 0.39 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.14

Key figures 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25 2025 Q1'26e Q2'26e Q3'26e Q4'26e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Revenue growth-% 16.8 % -16.8 % -8.2 % 20.6 % 48.2 % 9.4 % 22.9 % 22.7 % 7.2 % 14.3 % 16.2 % 18.5 % -3.8 % 3.2 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% 2079.6 % 7.8 % 24.8 % 400.0 % 14.3 % 51.9 % 0.4 % 145.7 % 2.6 % 87.8 % 42.4 % 34.5 % -12.2 % -3.9 %

EBITDA-% 33.1 % 58.5 % 21.9 % 56.0 % 33.7 % 41.6 % 47.2 % 47.7 % 54.0 % 54.9 % 51.3 % 57.9 % 52.9 % 49.7 %

Adjusted EBIT-% 29.5 % 56.2 % 23.3 % 55.1 % 32.9 % 41.0 % 45.9 % 46.6 % 52.8 % 54.1 % 50.2 % 57.0 % 52.0 % 48.4 %

Net earnings-% 119.0 % 31.9 % 1.0 % 35.0 % 17.1 % 20.9 % 27.6 % 28.9 % 35.2 % 39.4 % 33.4 % 35.3 % 31.4 % 29.3 %

Source: Inderes

Income statement
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Assets 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e Liabilities & equity 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e

Non-current assets 215 237 246 245 244 Equity 203 194 198 205 207

Goodwill 30.1 32.5 32.5 32.5 32.5 Share capital 35.2 35.2 35.2 35.2 35.2

Intangible assets 12.4 16.7 15.1 13.6 12.2 Retained earnings 104 93.3 96.6 104 106

Tangible assets 2.9 6.4 6.8 7.2 7.6 Hybrid bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Associated companies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Revaluation reserve 38.4 38.4 38.4 38.4 38.4

Other investments 168 179 190 190 190 Other equity 21.1 21.1 21.1 21.1 21.1

Other non-current assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Minorities 3.8 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3

Deferred tax assets 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 Non-current liabilities 110 116 132 112 91.1

Current assets 128 101 115 109 88.9 Deferred tax liabilities 8.5 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3

Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current assets 7.1 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 Interest bearing debt 101 105 121 101 80.0

Receivables 27.4 31.0 35.9 42.5 40.9 Convertibles 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and equivalents 93.9 64.5 73.2 60.8 42.6 Other long term liabilities 0.5 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8

Balance sheet total 343 338 361 354 333 Current liabilities 30.4 27.1 31.4 36.7 35.4

Source: Inderes Interest bearing debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Payables 20.6 24.2 28.6 33.9 32.6

Other current liabilities 9.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8

Balance sheet total 343 338 361 354 333

Balance sheet
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DCF model 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e 2035e TERM

Revenue growth-% 9.4 % 16.2 % 18.5 % -3.8 % 3.2 % 5.0 % 5.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 2.5 % 2.5 %

EBIT-% 36.9 % 46.9 % 54.2 % 49.1 % 46.1 % 48.0 % 47.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 %

EBIT (operating profit) 23.2 34.4 47.1 41.0 39.8 43.5 44.7 44.1 45.4 46.8 47.9

+ Depreciation 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1

- Paid taxes -0.6 -1.7 -8.0 -7.0 -6.9 -7.6 -7.9 -7.8 -8.0 -8.3 -8.6

- Tax, financial expenses -0.5 -0.3 -1.2 -0.9 -0.8 -0.8 -0.8 -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.7

+ Tax, financial income 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

- Change in working capital -5.4 -0.5 -1.4 0.3 -0.3 -0.4 -0.5 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

Operating cash flow 19.7 35.0 40.0 36.7 35.1 37.9 38.8 38.5 39.6 40.7 41.7

+ Change in other long-term liabilities 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Gross CAPEX -24.5 -12.8 -2.1 -2.2 -2.3 -2.4 -2.5 -2.6 -2.7 -2.8 -2.1

Free operating cash flow -3.5 22.2 37.9 34.5 32.8 35.5 36.3 35.9 36.9 37.9 39.6

+/- Other 3.0 -3.0 -2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FCFF -0.5 19.2 35.9 34.5 32.8 35.5 36.3 35.9 36.9 37.9 39.6 607

Discounted FCFF 17.8 30.4 26.8 23.3 23.1 21.7 19.6 18.4 17.4 16.6 254

Sum of FCFF present value 470 452 421 395 371 348 327 307 288 271 254

Enterprise value DCF 470

- Interest bearing debt -105.1

+ Cash and cash equivalents 64.5

-Minorities -31.5

-Dividend/capital return 0.0

Equity value DCF 462

Equity value DCF per share 2.6

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 20.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 20.0 %

Cost of debt 5.5 %

Equity Beta 1.45

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 1.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 10.4 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 9.2 %

Source: Inderes

DCF-calculation
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Source: Inderes. NB! The terminal value weight (%) is presented on a reverse scale for clarity.

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs
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The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years. Per-share figures are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e Per share data 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e

Revenue 49.3 57.6 63.0 73.2 86.8 EPS (reported) 0.01 0.39 0.07 0.14 0.17

EBITDA 0.2 19.1 26.2 37.6 50.3 EPS (adj.) 0.02 0.03 0.09 0.15 0.19

EBIT -1.3 16.7 23.2 34.4 47.1 OCF / share 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.20 0.22

PTP 2.7 76.4 17.1 29.6 42.3 FCF / share 0.07 0.30 0.00 0.11 0.20

Net Income 1.3 68.6 13.2 24.5 30.7 Book value / share 0.71 1.12 1.06 1.08 1.12

Extraordinary items -2.0 -0.3 -2.6 -2.4 -2.4 Dividend / share 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.14

Balance sheet 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e Growth and profitability 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e

Balance sheet total 241.4 343.3 337.6 360.8 353.9 Revenue growth-% -27% 17% 9% 16% 19%

Equity capital 115.1 202.7 194.4 197.6 205.2 EBITDA growth-% -100% 7943% 38% 43% 34%

Goodwill 7.9 30.1 32.5 32.5 32.5 EBIT (adj.) growth-% -99% 2080% 52% 42% 35%

Net debt 52.8 7.3 40.5 47.5 40.1 EPS (adj.) growth-% -92% 48% 186% 70% 23%

EBITDA-% 0.5 % 33.1 % 41.6 % 51.3 % 57.9 %

Cash flow 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e EBIT (adj.)-% 1.6 % 29.5 % 41.0 % 50.2 % 57.0 %

EBITDA 0.2 19.1 26.2 37.6 50.3 EBIT-% -2.6 % 28.9 % 36.9 % 46.9 % 54.2 %

Change in working capital 11.5 -3.1 -5.4 -0.5 -1.4 ROE-% 1.0 % 43.9 % 6.8 % 12.9 % 15.7 %

Operating cash flow 9.6 14.7 19.7 35.0 40.0 ROI-% 1.5 % 31.5 % 7.7 % 11.1 % 15.5 %

CAPEX 8.1 -44.2 -24.5 -12.8 -2.1 Equity ratio 47.7 % 59.0 % 57.6 % 54.8 % 58.0 %

Free cash flow 10.9 53.6 -0.5 19.2 35.9 Gearing 45.9 % 3.6 % 20.9 % 24.0 % 19.5 %

Valuation multiples 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e

EV/S 8.6 5.0 5.5 4.5 3.8

EV/EBITDA >100 15.1 13.2 8.8 6.5

EV/EBIT (adj.) >100 16.9 13.4 9.0 6.6

P/E (adj.) >100 56.8 21.4 11.8 9.6

P/B 3.2 1.6 1.8 1.7 1.6

Dividend-% 4.4 % 7.9 % 6.3 % 7.3 % 7.8 %

Source: Inderes

Summary
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Disclaimer and recommendation history
The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several different 
public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes aims to use reliable 
and comprehensive information, but Inderes does not guarantee the accuracy of 
the presented information.  Any opinions, estimates and forecasts represent the 
views of the authors. Inderes is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the 
presented information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the 
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports or any 
direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information.  The information 
used in producing the reports may change quickly. Inderes makes no 
commitment to announcing any potential changes to the presented information 
and opinions.  

The reports produced by Inderes are intended for informational use only. The 
reports should not be construed as offers or advice to buy, sell or subscribe 
investment products. Customers should also understand that past performance is 
not a guarantee of future results. When making investment decisions, customers 
must base their decisions on their own research and their estimates of the factors 
that influence the value of the investment and take into account their objectives 
and financial position and use advisors as necessary. Customers are responsible 
for their investment decisions and their financial outcomes.  

Reports produced by Inderes may not be edited, copied or made available to 
others in their entirety, or in part, without Inderes’ written consent. No part of this 
report, or the report as a whole, shall be transferred or shared in any form to the 
United States, Canada or Japan or the citizens of the aforementioned countries. 
The legislation of other countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to the 
distribution of the information contained in this report. Any individuals who may 
be subject to such restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

Inderes issues target prices for the shares it follows.  The recommendation 
methodology used by Inderes is based on the share’s 12-month expected total 
shareholder return (including the share price and dividends) and takes into 
account Inderes’ view of the risk associated with the expected returns.   The 
recommendation policy consists of four tiers: Sell, Reduce, Accumulate and Buy.  
As a rule, Inderes’ investment recommendations and target prices are reviewed at 
least 2–4 times per year in connection with the companies’ interim reports, but 
the recommendations and target prices may also be changed at other times 
depending on the market conditions. The issued recommendations and target 
prices do not guarantee that the share price will develop in line with the estimate. 
Inderes primarily uses the following valuation methods in determining target 
prices and recommendations: Cash flow analysis (DCF), valuation multiples, peer 
group analysis and sum of parts analysis. The valuation methods and target price 
criteria used are always company-specific and they may vary significantly 
depending on the company and (or) industry.

Inderes’ recommendation policy is based on the following distribution relative to 
the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return. 

Buy The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is very attractive

Accumulate The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is attractive

Reduce The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is weak

Sell The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is very weak

The assessment of the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return 
based on the above-mentioned definitions is company-specific and subjective. 
Consequently, similar 12-month expected total shareholder returns between 
different shares may result in different recommendations, and the 
recommendations and 12-month expected total shareholder returns between 
different shares should not be compared with each other. The counterpart of the 
expected total shareholder return is Inderes’ view of the risk taken by the 
investor, which varies considerably between companies and scenarios. Thus, a 
high expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to positive 
performance when the risks are exceptionally high and, correspondingly, a low 
expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to a negative 
recommendation if Inderes considers the risks to be moderate. 

The analysts who produce Inderes’ research and Inderes employees cannot have 
1) shareholdings that exceed the threshold of significant financial gain or 2) 
shareholdings exceeding 1% in any company subject to Inderes’ research 
activities. Inderes Oyj can only own shares in the target companies it follows to 
the extent shown in the company’s model portfolio investing real funds. All of
Inderes Oyj’s shareholdings are presented in itemised form in the model portfolio. 
Inderes Oyj does not have other shareholdings in the target companies analysed.  
The remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis are not directly or 
indirectly linked to the issued recommendation or views. Inderes Oyj does not 
have investment bank operations.

Inderes or its partners whose customer relationships may have a financial impact 
on Inderes may, in their business operations, seek assignments with various 
issuers with respect to services provided by Inderes or its partners. Thus, Inderes 
may be in a direct or indirect contractual relationship with an issuer that is the 
subject of research activities. Inderes and its partners may provide investor 
relations services to issuers. The aim of such services is to improve 
communication between the company and the capital markets. These services 
include the organisation of investor events, advisory services related to investor 
relations and the production of investor research reports. 

More information about research disclaimers can be found at 
www.inderes.fi/research-disclaimer.

Recommendation history (>12 mo)

Date Recommendation Target Share price

8/9/2019 Buy 2.00 € 1.75 €

9/26/2019 Accumulate 2.00 € 1.87 €

11/1/2019 Reduce 2.10 € 2.06 €

1/31/2020 Buy 2.75 € 2.48 €

3/20/2020 Buy 2.00 € 1.52 €

4/7/2020 Accumulate 1.90 € 1.70 €

4/24/2020 Accumulate 1.90 € 1.76 €

8/7/2020 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.96 €

10/30/2020 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.93 €

2/5/2021 Accumulate 2.80 € 2.63 €

2/22/2021 Accumulate 2.80 € 2.68 €

4/30/2021 Accumulate 3.00 € 2.78 €

8/6/2021 Accumulate 3.30 € 3.04 €

10/28/2021 Accumulate 3.30 € 2.98 €

1/5/2022 Accumulate 3.30 € 3.10 €

2/4/2022 Accumulate 3.30 € 3.00 €

3/21/2022 Accumulate 3.10 € 2.81 €

4/29/2022 Buy 3.10 € 2.62 €

8/5/2022 Accumulate 3.30 € 3.09 €

10/28/2022 Accumulate 3.00 € 2.60 €

11/14/2022 Accumulate 3.00 € 2.58 €

2/3/2022 Accumulate 3.10 € 2.89 €

5/2/2023 Accumulate 2.90 € 2.59 €

8/4/2023 Accumulate 2.70 € 2.57 €

10/27/2023 Accumulate 2.40 € 2.06 €

2/8/2024 Accumulate 2.20 € 1.96 €

3/6/2024 Accumulate 2.20 € 1.94 €

5/6/2024 Reduce 2.20 € 2.10 €

6/3/2024 Accumulate 2.20 € 1.91 €

8/8/2024 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.78 €

10/7/2024 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.92 €

10/14/2024 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.89 €

11/8/2024 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.77 €

2/14/2025 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.87 €

5/12/2025 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.83 €

8/8/2025 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.85 €

11/7/2025 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.85 €

2/13/2026 Accumulate 2.10 € 1.79 €

Inderes has made an agreement with the issuer and target of this report, 
which entails compiling a research report.
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Inderes connects investors and listed companies. 

We serve over 400 Nordic listed companies that want to better serve investors. The Inderes 
community is home to over 70,000 active investors.

We provide listed companies with solutions that enable seamless and effective investor 
relations. The Inderes service is built on four cornerstones for high-quality investor relations: 
Equity Research, Events, IR Software, and Annual General Meetings (AGM).

Inderes operates in Finland, Sweden, Norway, and Denmark and is listed on the Nasdaq First 
North Growth Market.

Inderes was created by investors, for investors.

CONNECTING INVESTORS
AND COMPANIES.

Inderes Ab

Vattugatan 17, 5tr

Stockholm

+46 8 411 43 80

inderes.se 

Inderes Oyj

Porkkalankatu 5

00180 Helsinki

+358 10 219 4690

inderes.fi 


	Slide 1: CAPMAN
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15

